

**POCSO Case No. 02 of 2024**

**Present :- Mr. Nayar Ajam Khan, Additional District & Sessions Judge (NDPS), 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Cooch Behar, In-charge-of Judge Special Court-Cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court-Cum-Judge POCSO Court, Cooch Behar**

**Order No.06, dated- 13.02.2024 :-**

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Faijar Hossain @ Firoj Islam is produced before the court from J/C and further remanded to J/C till 27.02.2024.

Ld P.P in charge and Ld defence counsels are present.

The court is lying vacant. I am in charge of this Court.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Faijar Hossain @ Firoj Islam and the same be kept with record at this stage.

Another accused Najir Hossain on A.I bail is present in court by filing a petition and praying for confirmation of his A.I bail on the ground stated therein.

Perused. Heard. Considered and prayer for confirmation of A.I bail is rejected at this stage. But for the ends of justice A.I bail is extended till next date.

C.D be returned.

No I.O's report is received.

To 27.02.2024 for production, appearance and I.O's report.

Call for C.D.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, I/C

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, I/C  
**JO Code No.WB 01302**