

**POCSO Case No. 02 of 2024**

**Present :- Sri Deepto Ghosh, Judge POCSO Court-cum-  
A.D.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No. 15, dtd. 08.04.2024 :-**

Today is fixed for hearing of bail application in respect of accused Majida Bibi.

Heard Ld. Counsel for the prosecution who prayed for adjournment on the want of CD.

Perused the case record and the bail application.

It transpires from the case record that copy of the bail application has not been transmitted upon the de facto complainant/ victim girl in terms of Rule 4(13) of the POCSO Rule, 2020 which is mandate upon the I.O.

accordingly the matter is adjourned.

To date (16.04.2024) for hearing of the bail petition in respect of accused Majida Bibi.

I.O., LSI, Pinky Roy through O.C, Pundibari PS is directed to serve copy of the bail application upon the de facto complainant / victim girl by the date fixed.

Prosecution to produce the CD on the date fixed positively.

Let, a copy of this order be transmitted to OC, Pundibari PS through G.R.O., Cooch Behar for strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar,  
JO Code No. : WB000841