

POCSO Case No. 02 of 2024

Present :- Deepto Ghosh, Judge POCSO Court -cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No.03 Dated 03.07.2024

Today is fixed for evidence of VG / CSW No. 1.

Accused Fayjar Hossain @ Firoj Islam is produced from J/C.

Out of five accused persons, accused Majida Bibi is present by filing hazira and rest four accused namely Aklima Khatun, Najir Hossain , Safikul Haque and Fajila Bibi are absent by a petition u/s 317 CrPC on the grounds stated therein.

Perused. Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

Defacto complainant/the mother of the VG is examined in chief in full by prosecution as PW1. After that PW1 is cross-examined in full by Ld. Advocate for four accused except Majida Bibi and cross-examined in part and deferred on filing a petition for the accused Majida Bibi and discharged.

Perused. Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Accordingly cross-examination of PW1 is deferred and the matter is adjourned.

During examination in chief PW1 proves her signature on the complaint and the document relating to medical examination of VG which are marked as Ext. PW1/PW1 and PW2/PW1 as a whole.

To date 16.08.2024 for production appearance and evidence of VG.

Issue summons accordingly.

Alamat if any be produced.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge POCSO Act -cum-
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Act -cum-
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar